

Home / Council Clerk / Documents / Ordinance / 190750

191803

Ordinance

Assignment of City Bureaus, Programming and Liaison duties as stated in Mayor Executive Order dated June 27, 2024, and effective July 1, 2024

Executive Order

To: City Auditor Simone Rede

From: Mayor Ted Wheeler

CC: Commissioner Dan Ryan Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Commissioner Carmen Rubio Commissioner Mingus Mapps

Re: Assignment of City Bureaus, Programming and Liaison duties

Pursuant to Section 2-302 of the Charter of the City of Portland, Oregon, effective July 1, 2024, I am reassigning all City bureaus and programs to report to and operate under my authority as Commissioner-in-Charge in order to prepare for the transition to the new form of government.

Council members will remain in their liaison roles as follows:

Commissioner Dan Ryan Liaison Responsibilities

- Regional Arts and Culture Council
- Royal Rosarians
- Metropolitan Exposition and Recreation Commission
- Portland'5 Centers for the Arts
- Multnomah Youth Commission
- Multnomah County Animal Control
- Portland Children's Levy
- Pioneer Courthouse Square
- Portland Parks Foundation
- East Portland Action Plan
- Fair & Moral Claims Committee (with Commissioner Mapps)

Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Liaison Responsibilities

• Regional Disaster Policy Organization

Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Requested Agenda Type Executive Order

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date June 27, 2024

- Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (Voting member. Also serving with Commissioner Mapps)
- BOEC User Board

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Liaison Responsibilities

- Venture Portland
- Home Forward
- Visitor Development Fund Board (with Commissioner Mapps)
- Travel Portland
- The Gateway Center
- Workforce Development Board
- Portland Film Office
- Metro Policy Advisory Committee
- Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Liaison Responsibilities

- Portland Aerial Tram Board
- Portland Streetcar, Inc.
- Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation
- Rose Festival Foundation
- Fair & Moral Claims Committee (with Commissioner Ryan)
- Visitor Development Fund Board (with Commissioner Rubio)
- Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (with Commissioner Gonzalez)
- Portland Mall Management, Inc.

Mayor Wheeler Liaison Responsibilities

• League of Oregon Cities

Documents and Exhibits

Executive Order - dated June 27, 2024, effective July 1, 2024 (https://www.portland.gov/sites/default/files/councildocuments/2024/executive-order-june-27-2024.pdf) 262.85 KB

Impact Statement

Document History

Item 601 Executive Order in June 26, 2024 Council Agenda (https://www.portland.gov/council/agenda/2024/6/26)

City Council

Executive Order



Office of Mayor Ted Wheeler City of Portland

EXECUTIVE ORDER

DATE: June 27, 2024

TO: City Auditor Simone Rede

FROM: Mayor Ted Wheeler

CC: Commissioner Dan Ryan Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Commissioner Carmen Rubio Commissioner Mingus Mapps

RE: Assignment of City Bureaus, Programming and Liaison duties

Pursuant to Section 2-302 of the Charter of the City of Portland, Oregon, effective July 1, 2024, I am reassigning all City bureaus and programs to report to and operate under my authority as Commissioner-in-Charge in order to prepare for the transition to the new form of government.

Council members will remain in their liaison roles as follows:

Commissioner Dan Ryan Liaison Responsibilities

- Regional Arts and Culture Council
- Royal Rosarians
- Metropolitan Exposition and Recreation Commission
- Portland'5 Centers for the Arts
- Multnomah Youth Commission
- Multnomah County Animal Control
- Portland Children's Levy
- Pioneer Courthouse Square
- Portland Parks Foundation
- East Portland Action Plan
- Fair & Moral Claims Committee (with Commissioner Mapps)

Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Liaison Responsibilities

- Regional Disaster Policy Organization
- Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (Voting member. Also serving with Commissioner Mapps)
- BOEC User Board

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Liaison Responsibilities

- Venture Portland
- Home Forward
- Visitor Development Fund Board (with Commissioner Mapps)
- Travel Portland
- The Gateway Center
- Workforce Development Board
- Portland Film Office
- Metro Policy Advisory Committee
- Mt. Hood Cable Regulatory Commission

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Liaison Responsibilities

- Portland Aerial Tram Board
- Portland Streetcar, Inc.
- Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation
- Rose Festival Foundation
- Fair & Moral Claims Committee (with Commissioner Ryan)
- Visitor Development Fund Board (with Commissioner Rubio)
- Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (with Commissioner Gonzalez)
- Portland Mall Management, Inc.

Mayor Wheeler Liaison Responsibilities

• League of Oregon Cities

2411____